EpMUND G. BROwN JR. » GOVERNOR
215 L STREeT M SAcrRaMENTO CA R 95814-3706 B www.DOF.CA.GOV

May 15, 2015

Mr. David C. Moe II, Economic Development & Housing Manager
City of Moorpark

799 Moorpark Avenue

Moorpark, CA 93021

Dear Mr. Moe Il
Subject: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

This letter supersedes the California Department of Finance’s (Finance) Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule (ROPS) letter dated March 24, 2015. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code
(HSC) section 34177 {m), the City of Moorpark Successor Agency (Agency) submitted a
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) to Finance on February 18, 2015, for
the period of July through December 2015. Finance issued a ROPS determination letter on
March 24, 2015, Subsequently, the Agency requested a Meet and Confer session on one or
more of the determinations made by Finance. The Meet and Confer session was held on

April 9, 2015.

Based on a review of additional information and documentation provided to Finance during the
Meet and Confer process, Finance has completed its review of the specific determinations being
dispuied.

e ltem Nos. 8, 23 through 31 — Property maintenance and disposition costs totaling
$285,000 are denied. Finance continues to deny these items. Finance denied these
items because costs associated with these properties are the City of Moorpark’s (City's)
responsibility. Finance approved the Agency’s Long-Range Property Management Plan
(LRPMP) on February 12, 2015, which directs the properties listed on the LRPMP to be
transferred to the City for either future development or governmental use. During the
Meet and Confer process, the Agency contended that the properties need to be
maintained and outside services need to be procured in order to dispose of the property.
Additionally, the Agency updated the cost estimates and reduced the amount requested
to $90,000. :

However, the five properties identified on the revised cost estimaie were all approved to
be transferred to the City for future development. Further, Dissolution Law does not
require that a compensation agreement be reached prior to a property being transferred
to the sponsoring entity or in this case, the City. Nevertheless, it is Finance's
expectation that the required compensation agreement with the affected taxing entities
be entered at some pointin the future. In the interim, the Agency should proceed with
the transfer of the properties to the City as approved in the LRPMP. Any costs to
maintain or dispose of the properties are now the responsibility of the City. Therefore,



Mr. David C. Moe I
May 15, 2015

Page 2

Pursua

property maintenance and property disposition costs are denied on the ROPS and are
not eligible for Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) funding.

Our review also took into account Oversight Board (OB) Resolution No. 2015-76, which
approved an agreement between the Agency and Great Western Installations, Inc. for
the design and installation of a shade structure at the Ruben Castro Human Services
Center. Finance continues to partially approve the OB action. Finance approved
$39,428 of 2006 Tax Allocation Bond Proceeds for the Ruben Castro Human Services
Center, identified as ltem No. 35, during the ROPS 15-16A period. However, Finance is
not approving the reauthorization for the Agency to expend up to $39,928 in bond
proceeds on the January through June 2015 Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule
(ROPS 14-15B) because this item was denied during the ROPS 14-15B review and the
Agency did not request a Meet and Confer to dispute the denied item. Pursuant to HSC
section 34178 (a), the Agency or OB is not allowed to restore funding for an obligation
that was denied by Finance.

During the Meet and Confer process, the Agency requested to begin using the bond
proceeds during the ROPS 14-15B period because they have a signed contract and the
project is a valid use of the bond proceeds. However, as previously stated, this item was
denied during the ROPS 14-15B review and pursuant to HSC section 34178 (a), neither
the Agency nor the OB is allowed to restore funding for an obligation that was denied by
Finance. Additionally, the Mest and Confer timeframe to dispute denials from the

ROPS 14-15A period has already passed. Therefore, Finance maintains its
determination for OB Resolution No. 2015-76.

nt to HSC section 34186 (a), successor agencies were required to report on the

ROPS 15-16A form the estimated obligations and actual payments (prior period adjustments)
associated with the July through December 2014 period. HSC section 34186 (a) also specifies
prior period adjustments self-reported by successor agencies are subject to audit by the county
auditor-controller (CAC) and the State Controller. Proposed CAC adjustments were not
received in fime for inclusion in this letter; therefore, the amount of RPTTF approved in the table
below only reflects the prior period adjustment self-reported by the Agency.

Except
listed 0

for the items denied in whole or in part, Finance is not objecting fo the remaining items
n your ROPS 15-16A. The Agency’s maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the

reporting period is $96,262 as summarized in the Approved RPTTF Distribution table below:



Mr. David C. Moe |l

May 15, 2015
Page 3
Approved RPTTF Distribution
For the period of July through December 2015
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 559,208
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 125,000
Total RPTTF requested for obligations on ROPS $ 684,208
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 559,208
Denied ltems
liem No. 8 (20,000}
[term No. 23 (20,000)
Item No. 24 (20,000)
ltem No. 25 {50,000}
ltem No. 26 {50,000)
Item No. 27 {10,000)
{tem No. 28 _ {50,000)
[tem No. 29 (10,000)
Item No. 30 (50,000}
ltem No. 31 {5,000)
{285,000}
Total RPTTF authorized for non-administrative obligations [ $ 274,208
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations - 125,000
Total RPTTF authorized for administrative obligations | 1]
‘ 125,000
Total RPTTF authorized for obligations | $ 399,208
ROPS 14-15A prior period adjustment {302,946)
Total RPTTF approved for distribution | $ ' 96,262

Please refer to the ROPS 15-16A schedule that was used to calculate the approved RPTTF
amount;

hitp://www.dof.ca.gov/redevelopment/ROPS

This is Finance’s final determination related to the enforceable obligations reported on your
ROPS for July 1 through December 31, 2015. This determination only applies to items where
funding was requested for the six-month period. Finance's determination is effective for this
time period only and should not be conclusively relied upon for future periods. All items listed
on a future ROPS are subject to a subsequent review and may be denied even if it was or was
not denied on this ROPS or a preceding ROPS. The only exception is for those items that have
received a Final and Conclusive determination from Finance pursuant to HSC section

34177.5 (i). Finance's review of items that have received a Final and Conclusive determination
is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as required by the obligation.

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax increment that
was available prior to the enactment of ABx1 26 and AB 1484. This amount is not and never
was an unlimited funding source. Therefore, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items
on the ROPS with property tax is limited to the amount of funding available to the agency in the
RPTTF.

Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (a} (3), only those payments listed onan approved ROPS may
be made by the successor agency from the funds specified in the ROPS. However, if the



Mr. David C. Moe |l
May 15, 2015
Page 4

Agency needs to make payments for approved obligations from another funding source, HSC
section 34177 (a) (4) requires the Agency to first obtain oversight board approval.

To the extent proceeds from bonds issued after December 31, 2010 exist and are not
encumbered by an enforceable obligation pursuant to HSC section 34171 (d),

HSC section 34191.4 (c) (2) (B) requires these proceeds be used to defease the bonds or to
purchase those same outstanding bonds on the open market for cancellation.

Please direct inquiries to Evelyn Suess, Dispute Resolution Supervisor, or Mary Halterman,
Analyst, at (916) 445-3274.

Sincerely,

JUSTYN HOWARD
Program Budget Manager

Gis: Mr. Ron Ahlers, Finance Director, City of Moorpark
Ms. Rhoda Farrell, Property Tax Fiscal Manager, Ventura County
California State Controller's Office



